

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, and
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* DEFEND MY PRIVACY,
CITYGATE NETWORK, PHOENIX DREAM CENTER,
AND STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY IN
SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYERS**

JOEL A. READY

Counsel of Record

CORNERSTONE LAW FIRM

8500 Allentown Pike, Suite 3

Blandon, PA 19510

(610) 926-7875

joel@cornerstonelaw.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Sixth Circuit’s reasoning would require opening all bathrooms, showers and locker-rooms in virtually every workplace, school and housing unit in America to the opposite sex 4

 A. The presence of the bodies of the opposite sex in vulnerable spaces can act as a trigger for PTSD, anxiety and “intrusive memories.” 6

 B. Dress codes serve an important value for survivors in identifying sex and providing predictability 14

II. The impact of redefining “sex” cannot be cabined in Title VII jurisprudence, because this Court held that Title IX is broader in scope. It will immediately impact schools and housing throughout the country 15

 A. In civil rights legislation, Congress made an “unmistakable focus” on “sex” as a specially benefitted class, not for the protection of the general public. 16

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | Title IX requires the protection of sexual assault survivors from being forced to share intimate spaces with the opposite sex | 22 |
| C. | The Fair Housing Act’s definition of sex is also implicated by this decision | 24 |
| III. | <i>Amici</i> do not suggest that transgender individuals are more aggressive or more likely to cause an assault on others | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Braunstein v. Dwelling Managers, Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) | 24 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 22 |
| <i>The Downtown Soup Kitchen d/b/a Downtown Hope Center v. Municipality of Anchorage et al.</i> , C.A. No. 3:18-CV-00190-SLG (D. Alaska) | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) | 4 |
| <i>Honce v. Vigil</i> , 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>Kach v. Hose</i> , 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Lax v. 29 Woodmere Blvd. Owners, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 228 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Neal v. Board of Trustees</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) | 17 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L. C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Texas Dep't of Housing & Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) | 24 |
| <i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 388 (2013) | 16, 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> | 15, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604 | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3605(a) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3606 | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12208 | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1) | 19 |
| Act of Aug. 22, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, tit. VIII, § 808(b)(1), 88 Stat. 729 | 24 |
| Joint-Resolution of Aug. 22, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93- 382, 88 Stat. 633 | 24 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “Actually a Male”: Transgender Weightlifter Stripped of World Records, YAHOO SPORTS UK, May 14, 2019, *available at* <https://sports.yahoo.com/transgender-weightlifter-mary-gregory-raw-powerlifting-federation-094109354.html> 21
- AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N., DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013) 6, 7, 9, 19
- 118 CONG. REC. 5807 (1972) (statement of sponsoring Senator Birch Bayh) 17
- Declaration of F.S., *The Downtown Soup Kitchen d/b/a Downtown Hope Center v. Municipality of Anchorage et al.*, C.A. No. 3:18-CV-00190-SLG (D. Alaska Nov. 1, 2018) 13
- Declaration of G.O., *The Downtown Soup Kitchen d/b/a Downtown Hope Center v. Municipality of Anchorage et al.*, C.A. No. 3:18-CV-00190-SLG (D. Alaska Nov. 1, 2018) 13
- Declaration of S.D.9, *The Downtown Soup Kitchen d/b/a Downtown Hope Center v. Municipality of Anchorage et al.*, C.A. No. 3:18-CV-00190-SLG (D. Alaska Nov. 1, 2018) 13
- Declaration of Sherrie Laurie, *The Downtown Soup Kitchen d/b/a Downtown Hope Center v. Municipality of Anchorage et al.*, C.A. No. 3:18-CV-00190-SLG (D. Alaska Nov. 1, 2018) 12

| | |
|--|----------|
| Anke Ehlers, <i>The Nature of Intrusive Memories after Trauma: The Warning Signal Hypothesis</i> , 40 BEHAVIOR RESEARCH & THERAPY 995 (2002)..... | 7 |
| Elisabetta Gentile & Scott A. Imberman, <i>Dressed for Success?: The Effect of School Uniforms on Student Achievement and Behavior</i> , 71 J. OF URBAN ECONOMICS 1 (2012) | 14 |
| J. M. Golding, <i>Intimate Partner Violence as a Risk Factor for Mental Disorders: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 14 J. OF FAM. VIOLENCE 99 (1999)..... | 6, 8 |
| JUDITH L. HERMAN, <i>TRAUMA AND RECOVERY</i> (1992)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| Intervenor-Defendants' Brief in Response to Plaintiffs' Supplemental Brief, <i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , C.A. No. 1:16-CV-4945 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2017) | 5 |
| R. C. Kessler et al., <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in the National Comorbidity Survey</i> , 52 ARCHIVES OF GEN. PSYCHIATRY 1048 (1995) | 7 |
| Deborah A. Lee et al., <i>The Role of Shame and Guilt in Traumatic Events: A Clinical Model of Shame Based and Guilt-Based PTSD</i> , 74 PSYCHOL. & PSYCHOTHERAPY 451 (2001) | 8 |
| Jennie Leskela et al., <i>Shame and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 15 J. OF TRAUMATIC STRESS 223 (2002)..... | 8 |

Letter of the Assistant Secretary of the Office of Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Apr. 4, 2011), *available at* <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.html> 22

Darrell Lincoln, *Transgender Woman that Competed as a Man in 2018 Wins NCAA Track Championship in 2019*, TOTALPROSPORTS, June 3, 2019, *available at* <https://www.totalprosports.com/2019/06/03/transgender-woman-that-competed-as-man-in-2018-wins-ncaa-track-championship-in-2019-video/> 21

Plaintiff’s Brief in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *Maday v. Township High Sch. Dist.*, C.A. No. 2017-CH-15791 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook County Dec. 13, 2017) 5

Alex Putterman & Lori Riley, *Connecticut High School Athletes File Complaint over Transgender Policy*, HARTFORD COURANT, June 18, 2019, *available at* <https://www.courant.com/sports/high-schools/hc-sp-transgender-high-school-track-lawsuit-20190618-20190618-4mjsx7gllrjarlpidhnjeecfosq-story.html> 21

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *2003 National Crime Victimization Survey* (2003), *available at* <http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=766> 3

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *2016 National Crime Victimization Survey* (2016), *available at* <https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=dcdetail&iid=245> 3

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Indicators of School Crime and Safety: 2017* (2017) (Indicator 17), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/iscs17.pdf> 3

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Special Report: Violence Against Women: Estimates from the Redesigned Survey* (NCJ-154348) (Aug. 1995), available at http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pb_detail&iid=805 3
